

No. 15-1080

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NEUSTAR, INC.

PETITIONER

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RESPONDENTS

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

JONATHAN B. SALLET
GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
SCOTT A. WESTRICH
ATTORNEYS

DAVID M. GOSSETT
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20530

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LISA S. GELB
C. GREY PASH, JR.
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Statement Of The Issues Presented For Review	3
Jurisdiction	3
Statutes And Regulations	3
Counterstatement	4
A. Regulatory Background.....	4
1. The FCC’s Original Selection Of Local Number Portability Administrators	4
2. The Current Administrator Selection Process	7
B. The Order on Review	11
1. The Selection Procedures	11
2. Evaluation Of Bidders	15
Summary Of Argument.....	23
Standard Of Review	26
Argument.....	27
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Consider Neustar’s Petition For Review Because It Seeks Review Of Non-Final Agency Action.	27
II. The Commission Reasonably Accepted The Advisory Committee’s Recommendations To Authorize Negotiations with Telcordia As The Next Local Number Portability Administrator.....	30
A. The Commission Reasonably Concluded that Telcordia Would Be An Impartial Entity.	31
1. Section 251(e)’s Requirement That “Impartial Entities” Serve As Administrators Did Not Preclude Telcordia’s Selection.	31

- 2. The Order Was Also Consistent With Commission Regulations And Precedent.37
- B. The Commission Was Not Required To Conduct The Proceeding To Select A New Administrator By Notice And Comment Rulemaking.....43
 - 1. Neustar Is Procedurally Barred From Challenging The Commission’s Decision Not To Use Notice And Comment Rulemaking.....44
 - 2. Neustar’s Challenge To The Commission’s Decision Not To Use Notice And Comment Rulemaking Lacks Merit.....45
- C. The Commission’s Approval Of The Recommendation In Favor Of Telcordia’s Bid Was Reasonable And Supported By The Record.52
 - 1. The Commission Reasonably Rejected Neustar’s Effort To Submit An Unsolicited Second Best And Final Offer.....53
 - 2. The Commission’s Evaluation of Transition Costs Was Reasonable And Supported In The Record.....55
- Conclusion59
- Certificate Of Compliance
- Statutory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Achernar Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 62 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Alarm Industry Commc'ns Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	37
<i>Anadarko Petroleum Corp. v. Panhandle Eastern Corp.</i> , 545 A. 2d 1171 (Del. 1988)	32, 33, 34
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	47
* <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	38, 51
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	28
<i>Blue Ridge Env'tl. Def. League v. NRC</i> , 668 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	27, 28
<i>Brown and Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6 th Cir. 1983)	52
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27, 36
* <i>Colorado Radio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 118 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir.1941)	54
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	36
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 774 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	28
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Goodman v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	48
* <i>Harborlite Corp. v. ICC</i> , 613 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	45
* <i>In re Core Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 455 F.3d 267 (D.C.Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996).....	47
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	35
<i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28, 29
<i>In re Scott Acquisition Corp.</i> , 344 B.R. 283 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006).....	33
<i>In re Sw. Supermarkets, LLC</i> , 376 B.R. 281 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2007).....	33

<i>Int'l Internship Prog. v. Napolitano</i> , 718 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	51
* <i>MCI Cellular Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 738 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	51
* <i>Metro Commc'n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004)	35
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	27
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	45
<i>North Amer. Catholic Educ. Programming Found. v. FCC</i> , 437 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Owensboro on the Air, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 262 F.2d 702 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	52
<i>Qwest Servs. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	48
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 331 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Superior Offshore Int'l, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , No. CIV. H-11-3130, 2012 WL 5879608 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2012)	33
<i>White Eagle Co-op. v. Conner</i> , 553 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 2009).....	51
<i>WLIL, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 352 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	54
<i>Yesler Terrace Comm. Council v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 442 (9th Cir. 1994)	46

Statutes

* 5 U.S.C. § 553	52
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1).....	46, 47
* 47 U.S.C. § 251(e).....	30, 31, 32, 48
* 47 U.S.C. § 251(e)(1)	4, 31, 36, 46, 47
47 U.S.C. § 251(h)(2).....	46
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	47
47 U.S.C. § 309(b)(2)(F).....	46
47 U.S.C. § 339(c)(3)(A)	46
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	27

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b)(7) (West).....	36
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104–104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	4

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.4(b)(1).....	3
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(f).....	44
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(d).....	44
* 47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1).....	18, 21, 39, 42
* 47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1)(i).....	6, 19, 39, 41
47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1)(ii).....	19, 39
47 C.F.R. § 52.12(a)(1)(iii).....	19, 39
* 47 C.F.R. § 52.21(k).....	18, 21, 39
47 C.F.R. § 52.26.....	50
* 47 C.F.R. § 52.26(a).....	38, 50

Administrative Decisions

<i>Administration of the North American Numbering Plan</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 23040 (1997).....	49, 50
<i>In re Admin. of the North American Numbering Plan</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 2588 (1995).....	4
<i>North American Numbering Council (NANC) Issues Recommendations</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 1449 (1997).....	50
* <i>Request of Lockheed Martin Corporation and Warburg, Pincus & Co. for Review of the Transfer of the Lockheed Martin Communications Industry Services Business</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 19792 (1999).....	6, 41, 42, 49
<i>Telephone Number Portability</i> , 12 FCC Rcd 12281 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Wireline Competition Bureau Seeks Comment on Telcordia</i> , 24 FCC Rcd 10271 (WCB 2009).....	7
